
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Seend Community Centre, Rusty Lane, Seend, SN12 6NS 

Date: Wednesday 5 June 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                              Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham North 
                                         Cllr Hayley Illman, Melksham Central 
                                   Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and Seend 
                                       Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without South 
                                            Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
                                        Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman  7:00pm 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2019/20 
 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman  7:03pm 

 To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2019/20 
 

 

3   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies  7:05pm 

 To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
the forthcoming year: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 
 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group 
 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan 
 

 

4   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 12) 

7:10pm 

  Area Board to go single-use-plastic free 
 

 Melksham Young People’s Awards 2019 
  

 Melksham Campus – May 2019 newsletter 
  

 Winter weather 
 

 Highway improvements and traffic survey requests  
 

 North Wessex Downs walking festival 
 

 

5   Apologies for Absence  
 

7:15pm 

6   Minutes (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24 April 
2019. 
 

 

7   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations  



Page 4 

 

granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

8   Melksham Tennis Club - future arrangements of the campus 
tennis courts  

7:20pm 

 Chairman 
 

 

9   Seend Community Led Housing Project (Pages 21 - 22) 7:30pm 

 Vicky Bodman - Community Housing Project manager Strategic 
Assets, Wiltshire Council  
 
George Clarke - Seend Community Led Housing Project 
 

 

10   Mental Health Awareness (Pages 23 - 24) 7:45pm 

 Councillor Phil Alford - Mental Health Champion, Wiltshire Council 
 
Jo Bowerbank - Commissioner, Mental Health Inclusion, Wiltshire 
Council  

 
Susan Challis - Mental Health Commissioner, NHS Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group  
    
Matthew Billingham - Local Area Coordinator – Melksham, Public 
Health 
 

 

11   Melksham Healthier Communities Project (Pages 25 - 28) 8:00pm 

 Nikki Foster - Healthier Communities Project Co-ordinator & Emily 

Edwards - Community Health Trainer for Melksham and Corsham 

 

 

12   Big Pledge 2019 Launch  8:15pm 

 Video film 
 

 

13   Melksham 800th Anniversary Market Charter Celebrations - 
September 2019  

8:20pm 

 Adrienne Westbrook - 800th Anniversary Working Group   
 

 

14   Area Board sub groups (Pages 29 - 50) 8:30pm 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While 
 

 To include recommendations to the Area Board 
 

15   Written Partner Updates (Pages 51 - 62) 8:40pm 

 To receive any written updates from the following partners: 
 

 Community Area Partnership 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Office of the Wiltshire Police and Crime commissioner 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council 

 Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Melksham Chambers of Commerce 

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Older Persons Champion 

 Young Melksham 

 Trans Wilts Cic 
 

 

16   Grant Funding (Pages 63 - 66) 8:45pm 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme. Full details of all grant 
applications are contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Councillor led bid from Jon Hubbard requesting £300 
towards a Contact the Elderly boat trip  

 

 

17   Youth Grant Funding (Pages 67 - 86)  

 The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Youth Grants scheme. Full details of all grant applications are 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Youth Adventure Trust requesting £994 towards 
Vulnerable Young People from Melksham 2019 Activity 
Days  

 

 

18   Public questions  8:55pm 

 Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area 
Board business. 

 



Page 6 

 

19   Close  9:00pm 

 



 

  

3 May 2019 
  
  

Council’s area board makes fantastic pledge 
 

A local Wiltshire Council area board meeting is pledging to go single-use-plastic free from now 
on. 
  
At the previous Malmesbury Area Board meeting, the board agreed to stop the use of 
disposable plastic hot drink cups at future meetings and associated events. Hot drinks will 
continue to be served at meetings but people are asked to bring their own reusable cup to use. 
  
It is hoped with Malmesbury leading the way, other area boards will be inspired to make this 
change too. If all area boards do make this pledge then this could potentially save around 3,240 
plastic cups going to landfill each year, based on 30 cups being used per area board meeting.  
  
This will help Wiltshire Council’s efforts on climate change and support local community group, 
Malmesbury Against Plastic, who are on a mission to encourage the local residents and 
businesses of Malmesbury to reduce their usage of single use plastics. 
  
John Thomson, chairman of Malmesbury Area Board, said: “This is a relatively simple thing to 
do but should have a positive impact. I hope other area boards follow our lead as it’s important 
we all take responsibility for this global issue.  
  
“If we all do our bit and make simple changes such as this then it will contribute to reducing 
plastic pollution of our planet.” 
  
A spokesperson for Malmesbury Against Plastic said: “This work has shown the power of 
individual action. If the other area boards in Wiltshire make similar pledges, then this one action 
has the potential to save over 3,000 cups from landfill - a fantastic result.  
  
“If
[...]
 club secretary on 01225 704448 or 

melkshamtennis@talktalk.net    

 
 

 

Get in touch 

You can contact the campus  

team by email:  

melkshamcampus@wiltshire.gov.uk 

You can also see all the latest updates on 

our website, please visit:  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-

environment-melksham-community-

campus  

Page 5

mailto:melkshamcampus@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Winter Weather Provisions 

Web 
contact: 

Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Wiltshire Council will once again be running the Parish Emergency Assistance Scheme 
(PEAS) which gives local Town and Parish Councils the opportunity to get hold of vital kit 
which can be used during adverse weather events. The application form is now available from 
weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk. We kindly ask that any requests for equipment are made by 
the end of August 2019.  
 
The weather team can help you develop plans and also help with the provision of certain 
items to help make parishes more resilient when extreme weather arrives.  
 
 

 

Page 7

mailto:Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council is changing the way highway improvements and traffic surveys are 
requested by members of the public and through Town and Parish Councils. The current 
process requires updating to improve the customer experience and to reduce the steps 
involved. The proposed new system will foster a closer working relationship with town and 
parish councils, whilst providing a better and more informed experience for members of 
the public.  
 
Overview  
 
The Area Board issue system is predominately used by residents and town and parish  
councils for raising highways improvement (Community Area Transport Group) and traffic 
survey (previously referred to as metrocount) requests. Link here for the Area Board issue 
system home page: http://
[...]
 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:info@northwesexdowns.org.uk


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date:  24 April 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Hayley Illman, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet member) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Rachael Johnson – Employment and Skills Officer  

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Atworth Parish Council – Effie Gale-Sides 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Theresa Strange & David Pafford 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee 
TransWilts Rail Partnership – Paul Johnson  
 
Total in attendance: 47 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 
 

16   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Assembly Hall for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board.  
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Community led housing project 

 Homelessness Strategy 

 Extended Consultation on Vision for Special Schools 

 Melksham Campus - April 2019 Update 

 The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation 
 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
 

18   Minutes 

 
Decision 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 February 2019 
was confirmed as the correct record. 

 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard – Young Melksham grant funding applications (Chairman of 
Young Melksham – will not vote on these applications) 
 

20   Wiltshire Police - update 

 Inspector Andy Fee introduced the written report contained in the agenda pack. 
 

21   Melksham Campus - update 

 Cllr John Thomson outlined the Melksham Campus update which was contained 
in the agenda pack. 
 
Concerns were raised re how accessible the tennis courts would be to the 
general public. Bookings would be managed through the tennis club and so the 
fear was that the club may block-book and monopolise the use of the courts. 

Page 14



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 
Other issues: 
 

 topsoil will be kept on site due to the costs of removal 

 repairs to the edge of the bowling green will be made by the contractor 
           the future of the Blue Pool site is unknown; will be available for a GP    

surgery if needed 

 site signage during construction – issue re. emerging traffic from Crown 
House, referred to Community Area Transport Group 

 impact on neighbours of height/ scale of campus buildings – issues to be 
consulted upon/resolved through planning process 

 
It was agreed that all concerns would be followed up. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Thomson for his update. 
 

22   Conference: UK Network of Age-friendly Communities 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard advised that he and Peter Dunford had recently attended the 
UK Network of Age-Friendly Communities Conference in Liverpool. 
 
Discussions would be held with the Seniors Forum and the Age Friendly 
Steering Group to inject new momentum into this programme of work. A themed 
meeting of the area board was in the planning for later this year.  
 

23   Melksham Employment & Skills Roadshow 

 Rachael Johnson - Employment and Skills Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a 
review of her role and a preview of the Melksham Employment & Skills 
Roadshow to be held on 9 May. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 A collaboration with SWLEP to ensure a joined up approach. 
 

 Esta
[...]
Melksham. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the key objective for 2018 had been to cement the groups place as 
the leading provider of open access youth work in the Melksham 
community.  
 

 During the year the group also introduced afternoon activities throughout 
the summer holidays and October half term. 

 

 In 2018 Young Melksham worked with 585 young people in it’s open 
access youth clubs and a further 28 young people through it’s TeenTalk 
counselling service. 

 

 Between them, these 585 young people attended club sessions a total of 
6,985 times with the centre hosting youth clubs on 254 occasions. 
 

 A Community Asset Transfer was now almost complete giving ownership 
of the centre for the next 125 years. 

 

 Security of tenure increased opportunities for fundraising from other 
bodies. 

 

 Young Melksham would now be responsible for all building and 
maintenance costs. 

 

26   Broughton Gifford Pocket Parks Plus Scheme 

 Cllr Phil Alford gave a short presentation that outlined the Broughton Gifford 
Pocket Plus scheme. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That when it was finished, the play park in Curtis Orchard would provide a 

modern and safe space where village children could meet and play.  

Page 17



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 

 Parish councillors were planning an official opening and celebration at 

2pm on Saturday, June 15 when work on the play park was complete.  

 

 That the parish council had taken over responsibility for the play park 

management in January from Wiltshire Council and had made the grant 

application to help improve it.  

 

 The parish council had removed all the old play equipment in April and 

the seating bench and had then replaced it with enhanced facilities. 

 

 The total cost of improving the park was around £54,000. 

 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Alford for his presentation. 
 

27   Written Partner Updates 

 Written updates contained in the agenda pack were received from the following 
partners: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council  
 Seend Parish Council  

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Melksham Shed 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

28   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider ten applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme.  
 
Decision 
Great Hinton Memorial Hall awarded £600 towards Great Hinton Hall fire 
door automatic closers 
 

Page 18



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Decision 
Bloom in Melksham awarded £1,000 towards South West in Bloom flag 
supports and flag materials 
 
Note: Cllr Seed in the Chair 
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £5,000 towards Canberra Centre drop-in 
afternoon café 
Note: Cllr Hubbard did not take part in the vote 
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £7,500 towards replacement toilets for The 
Canberra Centre 
Note: Cllr Hubbard did not take part in the vote 
 
Note: Cllr Hubbard now back in the Chair 
 
Decision 
Enigma Twirl Team awarded £700 towards trailer repairs to perform in 
Carnivals 
 
Decision 
Melksham Anniversary Celebration Planning Group awarded £1,500 
towards Melksham 800th Charter Anniversary Plaque 
 
Decision 
Melksham Cricket Club awarded £977 towards new Access Pathways 
 
Decision 
Melksham Short Mat Bowls awarded £1,900 to set up the club in a new 
venue 
 
Decision 
Melksham Junior Parkrun Project awarded £1,500 to set up Melksham 
Junior Parkrun 
 
Decision 
Melksham United church awarded £750 towards new Church tables 
 

29   Public questions 

 There were no public questions. 
 

30   Close 

 As this was his last meeting as the Chairman of the Area Board, Cllr Jon 

Page 19



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Hubbard thanked Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager and Kev 
Fielding – Democratic Services Officer for their hard work in supporting the Area 
Board. 

Page 20



 

 

Information about Wiltshire Council services can be made 
available on request in o
[...]
 health and mental 
wellbeing through sport and activity.  
  
The project will be delivered in the heart of communities and will help people to feel healthier, 
happier, more confident and able to cope with life’s pressures, as well as improving connections 
among families and communities. 
  
Wiltshire Council will showcase elements of the project offer at a launch event on Wednesday 29 
May at Forest Community Centre, Melksham from 12pm to 2pm. The launch will provide an 
opportunity for residents to try some of the activities that will be delivered through the project on a 
weekly basis and to meet some of the delivery team. Activities available as part of the launch 
include walking netball, walking football, seated sports, Just Play football and This Girl Can 
female only activities. 
  
John Thomson, cabinet member for leisure, said: “We are delighted to finally be able to launch 
the Healthier Communities project after developing the programme over the last two years. This 
is a great opportunity for residents to increase activity levels and to shape future provision. We 
hope that residents across our five target communities support the project and ensure its 
success.”  
  
Sport England research shows that a third of people in lower paid and routine jobs are inactive, 
meaning they do less than 30 minutes of exercise that gets them slightly out of breath each 
week. And inactivity in people in lower paid, routine jobs is twice that of people on a high income 
in senior and managerial roles. 
  
Wiltshire Council’s Healthier Communities project will target ten areas across Calne, 
Chippenham, Salisbury, Trowbridge and Melksham and will provide estate-based sport and 
physical activity opportunities to residents living in identified locations. Residents from each 
community will be invited to take part and shape future provision.  

 

NEWS 

RELEASE 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



  
To get involved or find out more about the project follow our Facebook page 
[...]
al for 2 streams) 

 

6 x Creative Days (2 x Feb – 1 day per stream, 2 x April, 2 x October) = £1,982 

6 x Adventure days (2 x Feb – 1 day per stream, 2 x April, 2 x October) = £2,225 

6 x Team challenge days (2 x Feb – 1 day per stream, 2 x April, 2 x October) = £2144 

Venue hire (Feb, April, October) = £523 

Transport x 18 days = £3,377 

Certificates x 80 at £1 per YP = £80 

Supplies = £25 

Staff travel expenses (3 staff at £15 per day x 18 days ) = £810 

Volunteer travel and food expenses (3 volunteers per day at £15 per day x 18 days) = £810 

Overheads/Insurance £1,280 

 

Total cost = £13,256 (/80 = £165.70) 

 
6 Melksham YP = £994.20 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	Promo Leaflet
	Melksham Community Campus Newsletter - May 2019 FINAL
	10.Winter_Weather_preparations
	11.Highways_Improvement_Traffic_Survey_Requests
	12. North Wessex Downs Walking Festivaldocx

	6 Minutes
	9 Seend Community Led Housing Project
	10 Mental Health Awareness
	11 Melksham Healthier Communities Project
	Healthier Communities poster_vMelkshamLaunch_FINAL

	14 Area Board sub groups
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	15 Written Partner Updates
	CCG_May
	HealthWatch_May
	Melksham Men's Shed

	16 Grant Funding
	17 Youth Grant Funding
	Melksham areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 05.06.19
	Vulnerable Young People from Melksham 2019 FINAL (1)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Seend Community Centre

Date: 5 June 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.55 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Vicky Bodman - Community Housing Project manager Strategic Assets
Jo Bowerbank - Commissioner, Mental Health Inclusion
Nikki Foster - Healthier Communities Project Co-ordinator
Emily Edwards - Community Health Trainer for Melksham and Corsham

Town and Parish Councils
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Mike Griffiths
Melksham Town Council - Adrienne Westbrook
Melksham Without Parish Council – Theresa Strange, Richard Wood & Paul Carter 
Seend Parish Council – Sue Bond & Panela Akerman

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee
Melksham Seniors – Martin Pain
Melksham Shed – Chris Pickett
Selwood Housing – Hannah Perkins 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Total in attendance: 40



Page 3 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

31  Election of the Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman.

Decision

 To appoint Cllr Jonathon Seed as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year.

32  Election of the Vice-Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chairman.

Decision

 To appoint Cllr Pat Aves as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

33  Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies

The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made 
for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Roy While

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Pat Aves

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Phil Alford

34  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Seend Community Centre for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Jon Hubbard for his chairmanship of the Area Board 
during the previous year.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Area Board to go single-use-plastic free
 Melksham Young People’s Awards 2019
 Melksham Campus – May 2019 newsletter



Page 4 of 10

 Winter weather
 Highway improvements and traffic survey requests
 North Wessex Downs walking festival
 Seend Lye Field children’s recreational facilities

35  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Roy While.

36  Minutes

Decision
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24 April 2019 was 

confirmed as the correct record.

37  Declarations of Interest

Agenda item No:9 Seend Community Led Housing Project – Cllr Jonathon 
Seed. Seend Community Led Housing Project board member.

38  Wiltshire Police update

Inspector Andy Fee introduced the written report contained in the agenda pack.

39  Youth Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider one application for Youth Grant 
funding:

Decision

 Youth Adventure Trust awarded £994 towards Vulnerable Young 
People from Melksham 2019 Activity Days

40  Melksham Tennis Club - future arrangements of the campus tennis courts

The Chairman gave a brief outline of the current situation re the campus tennis 
courts and the proposed public access to the tennis courts with bookings 
through the Melksham Tennis Club.

Points made included:



Page 5 of 10

 The tennis court construction was completed on 8 May 2019

 The surface is required to cure for at least four weeks before the final 
colour spraying. 

 This is due to take place week commencing 10 June 2019 weather 
permitting

 During this time the court surface needs to be kept as clean as possible 
clean to avoid it needing to be power washed prior to the colour spray 

 In order to limit the risk of this, Wiltshire Council agreed that play be 
limited to the tennis club until it is colour sprayed

 Following the colour spraying the courts cannot be played on for a further 
five days. The courts will be locked down to ensure no-one accesses 
them

 After this time the courts will be made available for public use

 The tennis club has been granted shared occupancy with Wiltshire 
Council for the period between completion and issuing them with a lease. 
The lease is being progressed.

The booking procedure outlined by the club will be as follows until Wiltshire 
Council formally agrees the lease arrangement.

 The gate furthest from Melksham House will be for public use

 The combination on the lock will be changed regularly

 A booking form has been produced and will be available on the club 
website and the club noticeboard

 The club is happy to take enquiries for bookings prior to them becoming 
available (following the colour spraying)

 Enquiries to the club secretary on 01225 704448 or 
melkshamtennis@talktalk.net

Area Board members were disappointed that representatives of Melksham 
Tennis Club members were not in attendance to discuss the issue, as their input 
would have been most welcomed.

Two former members of the Melksham Tennis Club were present. They stated 
that the actual number of members of the tennis club was low and many of them 
were now quite elderly. The facilities at the club were poor, there being no toilets 
or shelter from bad weather. They were concerned that the club would not act in 

mailto:melkshamtennis@talktalk.net


Page 6 of 10

the best interests of the town if granted a lease by Wiltshire Council.  

Area Board members discussed possible alternatives for court bookings, to be 
taken via the Town Council, Tourist Information Centre, or the Campus when 
this building is open.

Decision

 That the Melksham Area Board requested that Wiltshire Council 
ensured that proper public access was granted to the Melksham 
Campus tennis courts, and that the Melksham Tennis Club should 
be members of the Lawn Tennis Association and operate an 
approved online booking system.

41  Seend Community Led Housing Project

Vicky Bodman - Community Housing Project manager Strategic Assets, 
Wiltshire Council & George Clarke - Seend Community Led Housing Project

Points made included:

 That the objects of the Community Interest Company were to carry on 
activities which benefitted the community and in particular (without 
limitation) to provide, manage and maintain affordable homes and other 
community assets for the benefit of the population of the parish of Seend 
in Wiltshire.

 Formed 2018.

 200+ members.

 Working with the Neighbourhood Plan and Parish Council.

 Rural Housing Needs Survey undertaken to highlight need.

 White Horse Housing appointed.

 Architect appointed.

 Options agreement being signed for land.

The Chairman thanked Vicky Bodman and George Clarke for their presentation.

The Chairman also congratulated Seend Community Led Housing Project for 



Page 7 of 10

their hard work.

42  Mental Health Awareness

Councillor Phil Alford - Mental Health Champion, Wiltshire Council advised the 
meeting that he had been appointed the Wiltshire Council Mental Health 
Champion, a role that he was looking to develop into a more strategic one as 
time progressed.

Jo Bowerbank - Commissioner, Mental Health Inclusion, Wiltshire Council and 
Susan Challis - Mental Health Commissioner, NHS Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group gave an overview of their roles and of how Wiltshire 
Council, the NHS and Public Health worked together and with other agencies.

A fuller roundtable discussion would be held with partners at a later date to 
discuss these issues in more detail.  

The Chairman thanked Cllr Alford, Jo Bowerbank and Susan Challis for their 
presentation.

43  Melksham Healthier Communities Project

Nikki Foster - Healthier Communities Project Co-ordinator & Emily Edwards - 
Community Health Trainer for Melksham and Corsham

Points made included:

 That the Healthier Communities Project was a 3 year project funded by 
Sport England’s Tackling Inactivity in Areas of Economic Disadvantage 
programme. 

 In Melksham the focus is the High Street/ Queensway/ Forest areas.

 Partnership funding had also been given by Selwood Housing, Places 
Leisure and Public Health colleagues.

 Its aim was to increase levels of physical activity amongst inactive 
individuals in 10 communities in Wiltshire with high levels of disadvantage 
and where sport and physical activity levels were known to be low.

 Local activities at venues such as the Riverside Club, Forest Community 
Centre and Scout Hut would include walking netball, walking football, a 
bootcamp, and This Girl Can activities aimed at young women.



Page 8 of 10

 Health Trainers work on a one to one basis to support behaviour change 
and improve health. They concentrate on behaviours associated with ill 
health including unhealthy eating often linked to obesity, stop or reduce 
smoking, sensible drinking, increasing physical activity, building 
confidence and motivation to change and boosting self-esteem.

 They also signpost and support clients to access other services and 
activities where appropriate.

 The service is open to anyone over the age of 18 years of age and, can 
be accessed by appointment in a variety public venues in Wiltshire such 
as libraries and leisure centres. Health Trainers work with their clients for 
six sessions, building motivation and confidence to enable the client to 
help themselves and maintain the changes.

The Chairman thanked Nikki Foster and Emily Edwards for their presentation.

44  Big Pledge 2019 Launch

A short film was shown highlighting Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge 2019 Launch 
which Celebrated this year's ICC Cricket World Cup coming to the UK this 
summer. 

Big Pledge was launched on 3 June and runs until 19 July 2019. In the spirit of 
the theme of the meeting - health, wellbeing and physical activity - all were 
encouraged to get involved.

45  Melksham 800th Anniversary Market Charter Celebrations - September 2019

Adrienne Westbrook - 800th Anniversary Working Group gave a short 
presentation that highlighted a proposed weekend of events to celebrate 
Melksham’s 800th Anniversary of it’s Market Charter.

Points made included:

That events over the weekend would include:

 BBC Breakfast Show from Market Place.

 Exhibition from local Schools and Melksham Remembers.

 VIP Plaque unveiling.

 Town Criers Competition to include Folk dancing all in the Market Place.

 Medieval Banquet with entertainment paid for event.



Page 9 of 10

 Re-enactment in KGV Free event with squire training, archery, craft stalls 
and food. 

The Chairman thanked Adrienne Westbrook for her presentation.

46  Area Board sub groups

Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves

 No meeting held.

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While

CATG recommendations approved by the Area Board:

CATG annual budget plus surplus carried forward totalling £17,025 in 2019/20:

 Seend High Street crossing facility with coloured surfacing £795
 Broughton Gifford – traffic management at Bishops Seat
 Broughton Gifford – gateway features at 3 sites
 Broughton Gifford - Mill Lane control of freight movement £3,300
 Steeple Ashton – Acreshort Lane playground warning sign £300
 Melksham Coronation Road - 20 mph limits £13-15,000
 Melksham - Lowbourne Road and Church Lane bus shelter feasibility
 Air Ambulance HQ – signing scheme to include directional and hazard 

warning signing  
 Steeple Ashton – Newleaze dropped kerbs £2,500-£3,000
 Pavement and Footway improvement schemes 

47  Written Partner Updates

Written updates contained in the agenda pack were received from the following 
partners:

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group

 Healthwatch Wiltshire

 Melksham Shed

 Melksham Seniors – That the group had now become a management 



Page 10 of 10

group, and would be running in a different manner to what it had in the 
past. The group now had a new Chairman – Martin Pain.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

48  Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider one application for Community 
Area Grant funding:

Decision

 Councillor led bid from Jon Hubbard awarded £300 towards a 
Contact the Elderly boat trip

49  Public questions

Jonathan Osborn GP reported that the surgeries at Spa, Giffords and St 
Damian’s were now working together to provide extended hours and weekend 
access to primary care services. He is keen to have a dialogue with Cllr. Alford, 
the Health Trainer and Mens Shed as part of efforts to promote “social 
prescribing” outcomes.  

50  Close


